HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

February 20, 2008 Hearing Room E

8:30 A.M

Tapes 17 - 18

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Chip Shields

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

Natalie Worley, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 3639 — Public Hearing and Work Session

HJM 102 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 28 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HCR 105 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
17A 003 Chair Rosenbaum calls the meeting to order at 8:39 a.m.
HB 3639 — PUBLIC HEARING
013 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A & B)
014 Chair Rosenbaum
015 Elizabeth Mazzara, Bureau of Labor and Industries (EXHIBIT C
& D)
032 Chair Rosenbaum
036 Doug McKean, Deputy Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and
Industries
050 Chair Rosenbaum
052 Rep. Thatcher
053 Mr. McKean
061 Chair Rosenbaum
065 John Vanlandingham, Legal Aid Lawyer, Lane County
091 Chair Rosenbaum
092 Norton Cabell, Legislative Director, Oregon Rental Housing
Association (EXHIBIT E)
097 Chair Rosenbaum
098 Shaun Jillions, Oregon Association of Realtors
103 Chair Rosenbaum
17A 107 Rep. Buckley
110 Rep. Berger
112 Mr. Vanlandingham
121 Chair Rosenbaum
126 John DiLorenzo, Lawyer, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

(EXHIBIT F)



173 Chair Rosenbaum

174 Mr. DiLorenzo
194 Bill Cross, Building Owners and Managers Association
206 Chair Rosenbaum
207 Mr. Cross
209 Chair Rosenbaum
210 Mr. Cross
212 Chair Rosenbaum
213 Rep. Thatcher
217 Mr. DiLorenzo
223 Chair Rosenbaum
227 Rep. Thatcher
229 Chair Rosenbaum
238 Mr. McKean
262 Chair Rosenbaum
264 Rep. Thatcher
269 Mr. McKean
279 Chair Rosenbaum
HB 3639 — WORK SESSION
281 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3639-1
amendments dated 2/19/08.
VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Rosenbaum hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
288 MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 3639-2
amendments dated 2/19/08.
292 Rep. Berger
300 Rep. Hunt
319 Chair Rosenbaum
337 VOTE: 3-4-0
AYE: 3 - Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Thatcher, Rep. Berger
NAY: 4 - Rep. Hunt, Rep. Shields, Rep. Buckley, Rep.
Rosenbaum
Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion FAILED.
337 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3639 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
17A 341 Rep. Thatcher
349 Chair Rosenbaum
352 Amy Klare, Bureau of Labor and Industries
364 Rep. Thatcher
366 Rep. Rosenbaum
375 VOTE: 5-2-0
AYE: 5 - Esquivel, Hunt, Shields, Buckley, Rosenbaum
NAY: 2 - Thatcher, Berger

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion carried.
REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
HJM 102 — PUBLIC HEARING

389 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
394 Rep. Barker
415 Chair Rosenbaum

417 General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military



18A 020
021
023
030
044
051
063
078
114
122
151
155
165
181
192

HJM 102 —- WORK SESSION
193

SCR 28 — PUBLIC HEARING
204

231

SCR 28 — WORK SESSION
18A 232

HCR 105 -PUBLIC HEARING
241

245
285
289
291

HCR 105 - WORK SESSION
293

318
327
330

Department
Chair Rosenbaum
Rep. Berger

Gen. Caldwell
Rep. Berger

Rep. Barker

Gen. Caldwell
Rep. Esquivel
Gen. Caldwell
Rep. Shields
Gen. Caldwell
Rep. Shields
Gen. Caldwell
Chair Rosenbaum
Gen. Caldwell
Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HJM 102 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. BARKER will lead discussion on the floor.

Toni Chodrick, Oregon Mutual Insurance Company (EXHIBIT
G)
Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SCR 28 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HCR 105 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Berger

Rep. Shields

Chair Rosenbaum



332 Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:32 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Qmmon®w»>

HB 3639, -1 Amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3639, -2 Amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3639, written testimony, Elizabeth Mazzara, 2 pp
HB 3639, informational map, Elizabeth Mazzara, 1 p
HB 3639, written testimony, Norton Cabell, 1 p

HB 3639, written testimony, John DiL.orenzo, 4 pp
SCR 28, written testimony, Toni Chodrick, 1 p



