HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

February 20, 2008 8:30 A.M Hearing Room E Tapes 17 – 18

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Chip Shields
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	Natalie Worley, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 3639 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HJM 102 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	SCR 28 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HCR 105 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	-

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
17A	003	Chair Rosenbaum calls the meeting to order at 8:39 a.m.
<u>HB 3639 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	013	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A & B)
	014	Chair Rosenbaum
	015	Elizabeth Mazzara, Bureau of Labor and Industries (EXHIBIT C
		& D)
	032	Chair Rosenbaum
	036	Doug McKean, Deputy Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and
		Industries
	050	Chair Rosenbaum
	052	Rep. Thatcher
	053	Mr. McKean
	061	Chair Rosenbaum
	065	John Vanlandingham, Legal Aid Lawyer, Lane County
	091	Chair Rosenbaum
	092	Norton Cabell, Legislative Director, Oregon Rental Housing
		Association (EXHIBIT E)
	097	Chair Rosenbaum
	098	Shaun Jillions, Oregon Association of Realtors
	103	Chair Rosenbaum
17A	107	Rep. Buckley
	110	Rep. Berger
	112	Mr. Vanlandingham
	121	Chair Rosenbaum
	126	John DiLorenzo, Lawyer, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
		(EXHIBIT F)

	173	Chair Rosenbaum
	174	Mr. DiLorenzo
	194	Bill Cross, Building Owners and Managers Association
	206	Chair Rosenbaum
	207	Mr. Cross
	209	Chair Rosenbaum
	210	Mr. Cross
	212	Chair Rosenbaum
	213	Rep. Thatcher
	217	Mr. DiLorenzo
	223	Chair Rosenbaum
	227	Rep. Thatcher
	229	Chair Rosenbaum
	238	Mr. McKean
	262	Chair Rosenbaum
	264	Rep. Thatcher
	269	Mr. McKean
	279	Chair Rosenbaum
HB 3639 – WOI	RK SESSION	
	281	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3639-1
		amendments dated 2/19/08.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	288	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 3639-2 amendments dated 2/19/08.
	292	Rep. Berger
	300	Rep. Hunt
	319	Chair Rosenbaum
	337	VOTE: 3-4-0
	557	AYE: 3 - Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Thatcher, Rep. Berger
		NAY: 4 - Rep. Hunt, Rep. Shields, Rep. Buckley, Rep.
		Rosenbaum
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion FAILED.
	337	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3639 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
17A	341	Rep. Thatcher
	349	Chair Rosenbaum
	352	Amy Klare, Bureau of Labor and Industries
	364	Rep. Thatcher
	366	Rep. Rosenbaum
	375	VOTE: 5-2-0
		AYE: 5 - Esquivel, Hunt, Shields, Buckley, Rosenbaum
		NAY: 2 - Thatcher, Berger
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion carried.
		REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HJM 102 – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	Mariania Taulan Committee Administration
	389	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	394	Rep. Barker
	415	Chair Rosenbaum
	417	General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military

		Department
18A	020	Chair Rosenbaum
	021	Rep. Berger
	023	Gen. Caldwell
	030	Rep. Berger
	044	Rep. Barker
	051	Gen. Caldwell
	063	Rep. Esquivel
	078	Gen. Caldwell
	114	Rep. Shields
	122	Gen. Caldwell
	151	Rep. Shields
	155	Gen. Caldwell
	165	Chair Rosenbaum
	181	Gen. Caldwell
	192	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HJM 102 – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	193	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HJM 102 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
SCD 20 DI		REP. BARKER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u> 5CR 28 – PU</u>	<u>JBLIC HEARING</u> 204	Toni Chodrick, Oregon Mutual Insurance Company (EXHIBIT
	204	G)
	231	Chair Rosenbaum
- SCD 28 W	ORK SESSION	
<u>18A</u>	232	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SCR 28 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HCR 105 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	241	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	245	Rep. Esquivel
	285	Rep. Buckley
	289	Rep. Esquivel
	291	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HCR 105 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	293	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HCR 105 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		CARKIED. REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.
	318	Rep. Berger
	327	Rep. Shields
	330	Chair Rosenbaum

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3639, -1 Amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 3639, -2 Amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. HB 3639, written testimony, Elizabeth Mazzara, 2 pp
- D. HB 3639, informational map, Elizabeth Mazzara, 1 p
- E. HB 3639, written testimony, Norton Cabell, 1 p
- F. HB 3639, written testimony, John DiLorenzo, 4 pp
- G. SCR 28, written testimony, Toni Chodrick, 1 p